(which is a full pro rata share of the trust account as of September 30, 2013).

Included in the shares outstanding and weighted average shares outstanding as presented in the pro forma condensed
combined financial statements are 20,926,965 Andina shares to be issued to the Tecnoglass and ES stockholders in

exchange for their common stock in Tecnoglass and ES.

81

Edgar Filing: Andina Acquisition Corp - Form PRER14A

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 160

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2013 (Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands,
except shares and per
share amounts)

(1)
C.I.
Energia
Solar (�ES�)

(2)
Tecnolglass
S.A (�TG�)

Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Tecnoglas
Tech
Corp.
(�Holding�)

(3)Andina
Acquisition
Corp.
(�ANDAU�)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
no Exercise
of
Conversion

Pro Forma
Income
Statement
Assuming
no Exercise
of
Conversion

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum
Conversions
from
Merger
Agreement

Pro Forma
Balance
Sheet
Assuming
Maximum
Exercise of
Conversion

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum
Conversions
under
ANDAU
Charter

Pro Forma
Balance
Sheet
Statement
Assuming
Maximum
Conversions
under
ANDAU
Charter

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $2,564 $2,416 $� $4,980 $17 $42,787 (1)

� � (2,110 ) (2)
� � � (3)
� � (121 ) (7)
� � (2,845 ) (7) $42,708 $(4,239 ) (11) $38,469 $(33,158 ) (11) $5,311

Inventories 10,820 12,301 � 23,121 � � 23,121 � 23,121 � 23,121
Accounts receivable 65,721 58,509 � 124,230 � (26,904 ) (12) 97,326 � 97,326 � 97,326
Other current assets 676 4,253 � 4,929 � � 4,929 � 4,929 � 4,929
Total Current Assets 79,781 77,479 � 157,260 17 10,807 168,084 (4,239) 163,845 (33,158) 130,687
Long term assets: �
Cash and cash
equivalents held in trust � � � � 42,740 (42,740 ) (1) � � � � �

Accrued interest on cash
and cash equivalents
held in trust

� � � � 47 (47 ) (1) � � � � �

Investments 21,570 � � 21,570 � (21,570 ) (12) � � � � �
Property and equipment,
net 19,407 54,821 � 74,228 � � 74,228 � 74,228 � 74,228

Other assets 1,079 163 � 1,242 � � 1,242 � 1,242 � 1,242
Total Long Term Assets 42,056 54,984 � 97,040 42,787 (64,357 ) 75,470 � 75,470 � 75,470
Total Assets $121,837 $132,463 $� $254,300 $42,804 $(53,550 ) $243,554 $(4,239 ) $239,315 $(33,158 ) 206,157
Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Note payable to
shareholder � � � � 100 � (3) 100 � 100 � 100

Financial liabilities 7,466 4,774 � 12,240 � � 12,240 � 12,240 � 12,240
Legal reserves � � � � � 1,367 (8) 1,367 � 1,367 � 1,367

Edgar Filing: Andina Acquisition Corp - Form PRER14A

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet As of September 30, 2013 (Unaudited) 161

Accounts payable and
accrued expenses and
other current liabilities

59,463 42,870 � 102,333 121 (121 ) (7) 102,333 102,333 102,333

� � (26,904 ) (12) (26,904 ) (26,904 ) (26,904 )
Total Current Liabilities 66,929 47,644 � 114,573 221 (25,658) 89,136 � 89,136 � 89,136

82

Edgar Filing: Andina Acquisition Corp - Form PRER14A

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet As of September 30, 2013 (Unaudited) 162

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Dollars in thousands,
except shares and per
share amounts)

(1)
C.I.
Energia
Solar (�ES�)

(2)
Tecnolglass
S.A (�TG�)

Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Tecnoglas
Tech
Corp.
(�Holding�)

(3)Andina
Acquisition
Corp.
(�ANDAU�)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
no Exercise
of
Conversion

Pro Forma
Income
Statement
Assuming
no Exercise
of
Conversion

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum
Conversions
from
Merger
Agreement

Pro Forma
Balance
Sheet
Assuming
Maximum
Exercise of
Conversion

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum
Conversions
under
ANDAU
Charter

Pro Forma
Balance
Sheet
Statement
Assuming
Maximum
Conversions
under
ANDAU
Charter

Long term liabilities: �
Financial liability 18,173 45,540 � 63,713 11,138 � 74,851 � 74,851 � 74,851
Total Liabilities 85,102 93,184 � 178,286 11,359 (25,658) 163,987 � 163,987 � 163,987
Commitments and
Contingencies
Common stock subject
to possible conversion � � � � 37,398 (37,398 ) (4) � � � � �

Stockholders� Equity
Common stock 925 863 � 1,788 � 830 (5) 2,618 (42 ) (9) 2,576 (326 ) (10) 2,250
Additional paid-in
capital 16,933 45,444 � 62,377 5,790 (2,110 ) (2) 66,057 � 66,057 � 66,057

� � 37,398 (4) 37,398 � 37,398 � 37,398
� � (830 ) (5) (830 ) � (830 ) � (830 )
� � (11,743 ) (6) (11,743 ) � (11,743 ) � (11,743 )
� � (2,845 ) (7) (2,845 ) 42 (9) (2,803 ) 326 (10) (2,478 )
� � (21,570 ) (12) (21,570 ) (4,239 ) (11) (25,809 ) (33,158 ) (11) (58,967 )

Legal reserves 719 648 � 1,367 � (1,367 ) (8) � � � � �
Cumulative translation
adjustments 518 957 � 1,475 � � 1,475 � 1,475 � 1,475

Retained earnings
(accumulated deficit) 17,640 (8,633 ) � 9,007 (11,743) 11,743 (6) 9,007 � 9,007 � 9,007

Total Stockholders�
Equity 36,735 39,279 � 76,014 (5,953 ) 9,506 79,567 (4,239 ) 75,328 (33,158 ) 42,170

Total Liabilities and
Stockholders� Equity $121,837 $132,463 $� $254,300 $42,804 $(53,550) $243,554 $(4,239) %xrule $239,315 $(33,158) $206,157

$�

(1) Derived from the unaudited balance sheet of ES as of September 30, 2013.
(2) Derived from the unaudited balance sheet of TG as of September 30, 2013.
(3) Derived from the unaudited balance sheet of ANDAU as of August 31, 2013.

83

Edgar Filing: Andina Acquisition Corp - Form PRER14A

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet As of September 30, 2013 (Unaudited) 163

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pro Forma Adjustments to the Unaudited September 30, 2013
Condensed Combined Balance Sheet:

(1) To liquidate investments held in trust by Andina.

(2)

Andina has engaged EarlyBirdCapital, on a non-exclusive basis, to act as Andina�s advisor and investment banker

[…]

To eliminate inter-company payable and receivables between Tecnoglass and ES. As of September 30, 2013,
Tecnoglass had inter-company accounts receivable balances amounting to $26.9 million. ES had inter-company
accounts accounts payable and accrued expense balances amounting to $26.9 million and investments amounting
to $21.6 million.

84

Edgar Filing: Andina Acquisition Corp - Form PRER14A

Pro Forma Adjustments to the Unaudited September 30, 2013 Condensed Combined Balance Sheet: 164

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands,
except shares and per
share amounts)

(A)
C.I.
Energia
Solar (�ES�)

(B)
Tecnolglass
S.A (�TG�)

Pro
Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Tecnoglas
Tech Corp.
(�Holding�)

(C)
Andina
Acquisition
Corp.
(�ANDAU�)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming no
Exercise of
Conversion

Pro Forma
Income
Statement
Assuming no
Exercise of
Conversion

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum
Conversions
from
Merger
Agreement

Pro Forma
Income
Statement
Assuming
Maximum
Exercise of
Conversion

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum
Conversions
under
ANDAU
Charter

Pro Forma
Income
Statement
Assuming
Maximum
Conversions
under
ANDAU
Charter

Revenues:
Operating revenues $83,680 $78,997 $� $162,677 $� $(28,851 ) (3) $133,826 $133,826 $133,826
Cost of sales 58,591 64,883 � 123,474 � (23,508 ) (3) 99,966 99,966 99,966
Gross profit 25,089 14,114 � 39,203 � (5,343 ) 33,860 � 33,860 � 33,860
Operating expenses:
Sales 4,562 5,805 � 10,367 � � 10,367 10,367 10,367
Administration 3,801 2,734 � 6,535 314 (400 ) (1) 6,449 6,449 6,449
Total operating
expenses 8,363 8,539 � 16,902 314 (400 ) 16,816 � 16,816 � 16,816

Other income:
Other income
(expense) (736 ) (3,140 ) � (3,876 ) (11,138 ) � (15,014 ) (15,014 ) (15,014 )

Interest income � � � � 24 � 24 24 24
Income (loss) before
income taxes 15,990 2,435 � 18,425 (11,428 ) (4,943 ) 2,054 � 2,054 � 2,054

Provision for income
taxes 5,558 943 � 6,501 � (5,782 ) (4) 719 719 719

Net income (loss) $10,432 $1,492 $� $11,924 $(11,428 ) $839 $1,335 $� $1,335 $� $1,335
Weighted average
shares outstanding,
basic

1,578,898 24,598,067 (2) 26,176,965 (416,512) (2) 25,760,453 (3,258,487) (2) 22,501,966

Basic net income (loss)
per share $(7.24 ) $0.05 $0.05 $0.06

(A) Derived from the income statement of ES for the nine months ended September 30, 2013.
(B) Derived from the income statement of TG for the nine months ended September 30, 2013.

(C)Derived from the income statement of ANDAU for the six months ended August 31, 2013 and the differencebetween the year ended February 28, 2013 and the 9 months ended November 30, 2012.
85

Edgar Filing: Andina Acquisition Corp - Form PRER14A

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013(Unaudited)165

Edgar Filing: Andina Acquisition Corp - Form PRER14A

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013(Unaudited)166

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

Year Ended December 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands,
except shares and per
share amounts)

(A)
C.I.
Energia
Solar (�ES�)

(B)
Tecnolglass
S.A (�TG�)

Pro
Forma
Adjustments

(C)
Pro Forma
Tecnoglas
Tech Corp.
(�Holding�)

Andina
Acquisition
Corp.
(�ANDAU�)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming no
Exercise of
Conversion

Pro Forma
Income
Statement
Assuming no
Exercise of
Conversion

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum
Conversions
from
Merger
Agreement

Pro Forma
Income
Statement
Assuming
Maximum
Exercise of
Conversion

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum
Conversions
under
ANDAU
Charter

Pro Forma
Income
Statement
Assuming
Maximum
Conversions
under
ANDAU
Charter

Revenues:
Operating revenues $76,219 $82,399 $� $158,618 $� $(28,294 ) (3) $130,324 $130,324 $130,324
Cost of sales 56,605 67,140 � 123,745 � (23,054 ) (3) 100,691 100,691 100,691
Gross profit 19,614 15,259 � 34,873 � (5,240 ) 29,633 � 29,633 � 29,633
Operating expenses:
Sales 5,515 6,241 � 11,756 � � 11,756 11,756 11,756
Administration 6,295 2,903 � 9,198 438 � 9,636 9,636 9,636
Total operating
expenses 11,810 9,144 � 20,954 438 � 21,392 � 21,392 � 21,392

Other income:
Other income
(expense) (1,425 ) (2,496 ) � (3,921 ) (10,969 ) � (14,890 ) (14,890 ) (14,890 )

Interest income � � � � 28 � 28 28 28
Income (loss) before
income taxes 6,379 3,619 � 9,998 (11,379 ) (5,240 ) (6,621 ) � (6,621 ) � (6,621 )

Provision for income
taxes 2,006 1,217 � 3,223 � (5,540 ) (4) (2,317 ) (2,317 ) (2,317 )

Net income (loss) $4,373 $2,402 $� $6,775 $(11,379 ) $300 $(4,304 ) $� $(4,304 ) $� $(4,304 )
Weighted average
shares outstanding,
basic

1,575,001 24,601,964 (2) 26,176,965 (416,512) (2) 25,760,453 (3,258,487) (2) 22,501,966

Basic net income (loss)
per share $(7.22 ) $(0.16 ) $(0.17 ) $(0.19 )

(A) Derived from the income statement of ES for the year ended December 31, 2012.
(B) Derived from the income statement of TG for the year ended December 31, 2012.
(C) Derived from the income statement of ANDAU for the year ended February 28, 2013.

86

Edgar Filing: Andina Acquisition Corp - Form PRER14A

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement Year Ended December 31, 2012(Unaudited) 167